10.9.2 All accrued but unused PTO will be paid upon termination. A nurse 1 

may also cash out PTO as follows: a nurse who has accrued at 2 

least ninety-six (96) hours up to one-hundred-sixty (160) hours of 3 

PTO may cash out up to forty (40) hours of PTO; a nurse who has 4 

accrued one-hundred-sixty-one (161) to two hundred (200) hours 5 

of PTO may cash out eighty (80) hours of PTO, and a nurse who 6 

has accrued more than two hundred (200) hours of PTO may cash 7 

out one hundred (100) hours of PTO. The election to cash out PTO 8 

must be made during the annual benefit re-enrollment period, and 9

[...]

education. This budget item shall be no less than $85,000 for 20 

bargaining unit nurses the first year. That information shall be 21 

provided to the Association. 22 

23 

14.3.2 Education Expenses. Each nurse shall be eligible to use up to 24 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per fiscal year for 25 

registration fees, travel, and lodging expenses related to the cost 26 

of an approved educational event. Application for education 27 

expense shall be at least thirty (30) days in advance to Department 28 

Director and shall not be unreasonably denied.

[...]

14.5 Educational Loan Forgiveness/Re-Payment. Nurses who have obtained 11 

an Associate, Bachelors, or Master’s degree are eligible for educational loan 12 

forgiveness. Nurses may receive up to five thousand ($5,000) per calendar 13 

year with a maximum lifetime benefit of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). A 14 

nurse who desires to apply should contact Human Resources for specific 15 

program details and instructions on how to apply.  16 

ARTICLE 15 – PROFESSIONAL NURSE PRACTICE COUNCIL (PNPC)  1 

15.1 Recognition. A Professional Nurse Practice Council shall be maintained at 2